ORDINANCE #363



AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING REVISED WATER RATES, METER AND SERVICE FEE CHARGE, REGULATE FEE FOR ACTIVATING INACTIVE METERS, AND NEW SURCHARGE RATE FOR OUT OF TOWN LIMITCUSTOMER, DELETING ORDINANCE #198-A, #266

#337, AND SECTION 11 OF #314.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt are in regular session this 4th day of December 1995: and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting: and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Townto adopt this Ordinance:

NOW THEREFORE: Be it ordained by the Town Council of Yacolt, WA. as follows:

Section 1: Water rates shall be as follows:

- A. Basic Service Charge (100 cf)-----\$12.50
- B. 101-500 cf-----\$ 1.05
- C. 501-1,000 cff-----\$ 1.30
- D. 1001-1,500 cf-----\$ 1.60
- E. 1501-2,000 cff-----\$ 1.90 F. 2,000+ cf------\$ 2.00
- Section 2: Water System Connection Fee: There shall be a Water System Connection Fee of One Thousand Two Hundred, (\$1200.00) Dollars.
- Section 3: Meter Setting Charge: There shall be a charge of Six Hundred and Fifty, (\$650.00) Dollars for installing water meters.
- Section 4: Water Shut off/on, Inactive Meters; There shall be a charge of Forty (\$40.00) Dollars for activating inactive meters.

Section 5: Outside of Town Surcharge: There shall be surcharge of Twenty-Five (.25%) percent, on water consumption, and basic service charges, to customers outside Town limits.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT THIS 4th DAY OF December, 1995.

AYES Councilmembers Messer, Robertson, Smith

NAYES None

ABSENT Councilmembers Mason, Kaski

MAYOR Howoms

ATTEST

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #363 as read before the Council and passed on date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST (

Irene Christiansen

Clerk/Treasurer